

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5519 OF 2024

Shreyans Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ..Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Manas M. Gowankar, for the Petitioners.

Smt. R.S. Tendulkar, APP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 23rd JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. None appears for the Respondent No. 2 – Complainant, though, Mr. Jaikumar N. Shiradhonkar, the learned Counsel has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the Respondent No. 2 .
3. By way of indulgence, stand over to 26th March, 2026.
4. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, shall continue to operate till the next date.

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed
by SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2026.01.27
20:11:01 +0530

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]